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September XX, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Brian H. Whitley, Director 
Regulatory Affairs 
Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc. 
3535 Colonnade Parkway, Bin N-226-EC 
Birmingham, AL  35243 
 
SUBJECT:  MAINTAINING COMPLETION OF INSPECTIONS, TESTS, ANALYSES, AND 

ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA (ITAAC) PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF THE ITAAC 
CLOSURE NOTIFICATION 

 
Dear Mr. Whitley: 
 
The purpose for this letter is to provide Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc. (SNC) with 
the staff’s views on how SNC may maintain completion of the inspections, tests, analyses, and 
acceptance criteria (ITAAC) in the Vogtle combined licenses between completion (or partial 
completion) of an ITAAC and the submittal of the ITAAC closure notification (ICN) pursuant to 
Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR) 52.99(c)(1). 
 
In this discussion, the phrases ‘‘completion of ITAAC’’ and ‘‘ITAAC completion’’ mean that SNC 
has determined that: (1) The prescribed inspections, tests, and analyses were performed; and 
(2) the prescribed acceptance criteria are met. 
 
Nuclear Energy Institute (NEI) 08-01, “Industry Guideline for the ITAAC Closure Process under 
10 CFR Part 52,” Revision 5 – Corrected (Agencywide Documents Access and Management 
System (ADAMS) Accession No. ML14182A158) provides industry guidance for maintaining the 
ITAAC conclusions between ICN submittal and the Commission’s finding that the acceptance 
criteria in the combined license are met.  The NRC approved NEI 08-01 for use, with certain 
exceptions, in Regulatory Guide (RG) 1.215, “Guidance for ITAAC Closure Under 10 CFR Part 
52,” Revision 2 (ADAMS Accession No. ML15105A447).  
 
In addressing ITAAC maintenance, the staff’s focus was on the period after ICN submission and 
before the 10 CFR 52.103(g) finding.  The NRC focused on this interval because the ICN must 
be complete and accurate in all material respects, as required by 10 CFR 52.6(a).  Thus, the 
ICN must discuss any information material to closure of the ITAAC that arises between ITAAC 
completion and ICN submission. 
 
For the following reasons, the staff has determined that ITAAC maintenance principles provided 
in NEI 08-01 and RG 1.215 may be applied when new, material information on ITAAC closure is 
discovered between the completion of the ITAAC, or portion thereof, and ICN submission, with 
some exceptions and clarifications: 
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1. The materiality requirement for ITAAC Post Closure Notifications (IPCNs) in 10 CFR 
52.99(c)(2) is based on the same materiality requirement that applies to ICNs through 
10 CFR 52.6, as discussed in the 2012 final rule promulgating the IPCN requirement, 
“Requirements for Maintenance of Inspections, Tests, Analyses, and Acceptance 
Criteria" (ITAAC Maintenance Rule) (77 FR at 51887).  Thus, approved guidance on 
when new information is “material” and needs to be reported in an IPCN should also 
generally be acceptable for determining when information that arises between ITAAC 
completion and ICN submission needs to be reported in the ICN.   

 
2. The approved guidance describes how to maintain successful completion of the ITAAC 

for issues arising after ICN submission.  The same methods should be sufficient to 
maintain successful ITAAC completion if the same issues arise after ITAAC completion 
but before ICN submission.  In some cases (e.g., certain post-work verifications) the 
licensee might be able to maintain ITAAC completion without re-performing the ITAAC, 
as discussed in NEI 08-01.  On the other hand, if the population of systems, structures, 
and components (SSCs) subject to ITAAC increases, then the ITAAC must be 
performed on the additional SSCs because performance of the ITAAC is not yet 
complete.  The ITAAC must be successfully completed in its entirety; ITAAC 
maintenance principles can be used to maintain this result. 
 

3. Some ITAAC maintenance guidance in RG 1.215 and NEI 08-01 might be less relevant 
prior to ICN submission.  For example, if a licensee discovers that information in an 
already-submitted ICN is inaccurate, but determines that the inaccuracy is immaterial, it 
need not submit an IPCN.  But if the licensee discovers that information in a draft ICN is 
incorrect, the staff anticipates that the licensee would correct the inaccuracy before ICN 
submission regardless of the perceived materiality of the inaccuracy. 

 
4. If new, material information arises between ITAAC completion and ICN submission, the 

licensee must take the appropriate action to resolve the issue before ICN submission to 
meet 10 CFR 52.99(c)(1).  An ICN that simply describes a plan for addressing the issue 
is not sufficient because 10 CFR 52.99(c)(1) requires the ICN to provide sufficient 
information to show that the ITA was completed and the AC “are met.”  This position is 
also consistent with how ITAAC maintenance issues are treated under 10 CFR 
52.99(c)(2), which requires the IPCN to contain “sufficient information to demonstrate 
that, notwithstanding the new information, the prescribed inspections, tests, or analyses 
have been performed as required, and the prescribed acceptance criteria are met.” 

 
5. Licensees should communicate with the NRC early in its ITAAC maintenance evaluation 

process.  Early communication alerts the NRC that additional activities may be 
scheduled that affect an SSC, including physical security hardware, or a program 
element for which one or more ITAAC have been completed.  This will allow the NRC 
inspectors to discuss the licensee’s plans for resolving the issue.  The NRC may then 
observe any of the upcoming activities to make a future determination about whether the 
acceptance criteria for those ITAAC continue to be met. 

6. Guidance in NEI 08-01 about the voluntary notification to the NRC’s Headquarters 
Operation Officer (HOO) of ITAAC maintenance issues that require submittal of an IPCN 
is not applicable prior to an ICN’s submittal.  

 
The 2012 final ITAAC Maintenance Rule explains how ITAAC maintenance supports the NRC’s 
ability to find that the acceptance criteria in the combined license are met (77 FR at 51884-85): 
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The staff will consider that all acceptance criteria ‘‘are met’’ if both of the following 
conditions hold: 

 All ITAAC were verified to be met at one time; and 
 The licensee provides confidence, in part through the notifications in 10 CFR 

52.99(c), that the ITAAC determination bases have been maintained and the 
ITAAC acceptance criteria continue to be met; and the NRC has no reasonable 
information to the contrary. 

 
Similarly, ITAAC maintenance activities may be performed prior to ICN submission to maintain 
successful ITAAC completion, and material information on such activities should be included in 
the ICN, as discussed above, to provide the NRC with confidence that the earlier successful 
performance of the ITAAC has been maintained and the AC continue to be met. 
 
Additional Background: 

After rulemaking in Calendar Year (CY) 2007 on 10 CFR Part 52 (72 FR 49352), the NRC 
developed guidance on the ITAAC closure process and the requirements under 10 CFR 52.99.  
The NRC addressed additional implementation issues in the CY 2012, final ITAAC Maintenance 
Rule (77 FR at 51887). 
 
The NRC addressed the ITAAC maintenance issue by (1) informing industry that licensees need 
to provide the NRC with confidence that ITAAC completion is being maintained so that the NRC 
will have a basis to make the required 10 CFR 52.103(g) finding, and (2) issuing a regulation 
(10 CFR 52.99(c)(2)) requiring licensees to submit an ITAAC post-closure notification describing 
the successful resolution of new information materially altering the basis for ITAAC completion 
that was described in the ITAAC closure notification for that ITAAC. 
 
The ITAAC post-closure notification is required following the licensee’s ITAAC closure 
notifications under 10 CFR 52.99(c)(1) until the Commission makes the finding under 10 CFR 
52.103(g), referred to as the ITAAC maintenance period.  10 CFR 52.99(c)(2) requires the 
licensee to provide the NRC with timely notification of new information materially altering the 
basis for determining either that inspections, tests, or analyses were performed as required, or 
that acceptance criteria are met (referred to as the ITAAC determination basis).  
 
The concept of “material” in 10 CFR 52.99(c)(2) was based on the concept of “material” in 
10 CFR 52.6(a) (derived from 10 CFR 50.9(a)), as discussed in the final ITAAC Maintenance 
Rule (77 FR at 51887): 
 

The term ‘‘materially altering’’ refers to situations in which there is information not 
contained in the 10 CFR 52.99(c)(1) notification that ‘‘has a natural tendency or 
capability to influence an agency decision maker’’ in either determining whether the 
prescribed inspection, test, or analysis was performed as required, or finding that the 
prescribed acceptance criterion is met.  See Final Rule; Completeness and Accuracy of 
Information, December 31, 1987; 52 FR 49362, at 49363. 
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Applying this concept, the final rule describes five reporting thresholds for IPCNs (77 FR at 
51888).  NEI 08-01 provides detailed guidance on these thresholds and includes many 
examples of when reporting is required and what actions are sufficient to maintain the earlier 
determination that the ITAAC have been successfully completed. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at (301) 415-7000 or Christopher.Welch@nrc.gov. 

      Sincerely, 
 
        
 
 

Omar Lopez-Santiago, Branch Chief  
       Vogtle Project Office  

Division of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 
 
 
Docket Nos.:  52-025 

52-026 
 
cc:  See next  
  



- 4 - B. Whitley 
 

MAINTAINING COMPLETION OF INSPECTIONS, TESTS, ANALYSES, AND ACCEPTANCE 
CRITERIA (ITAAC) PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF THE ITAAC CLOSURE NOTIFICATION 
DATED:  September XX, 2020 
 
DISTRIBUTION: 

 

Public   
MKing   
RidsRgn2MailCenter   
RidsOgcMailCenter   

ADAMS Accession No.:   *via e-mail NRR-106 
OFFICE VPO/NRR:PM OGC VPO/NRR:BC 
NAME CWelch MSpencer OLopez-Santiago
DATE 9/ 9 /20 9/ 9 /20 9/ 9 /20

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY 



Vogtle Mailing List       (Revised 4/7/2020) 
cc: 
Resident Manager Resident Inspector 
Oglethorpe Power Corporation Vogtle Plant Units 3 & 4 
Alvin W. Vogtle Nuclear Plant 8805 River Road 
7821 River Road Waynesboro, GA  30830 
Waynesboro, GA  30830  
       Mr. Barty Simonton 
Office of the Attorney General Team Leader 
40 Capitol Square, SW Environmental Radiation Program 
Atlanta, GA  30334 Air Protection Branch 
       Environmental Protection Division 
Southern Nuclear Operating Company 4244 International Parkway, Suite 120 
Document Control Coordinator Atlanta, GA  30354-3906 
3535 Colonnade Parkway        
Birmingham, AL  35243 Brian H. Whitley 
       Regulatory Affairs Director 
Anne F. Appleby Southern Nuclear Operating Company 
Olgethorpe Power Corporation 3535 Colonnade Parkway, BIN N-226-EC 
2100 East Exchange Place Birmingham, AL  35243 
Tucker, GA  30084        
       Mr. Michael Yox 
County Commissioner Site Regulatory Affairs Director 
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Mr. Reece McAlister 
Executive Secretary 
Georgia Public Service Commission 
Atlanta, GA  30334 
       

 Page 1 of 3 



Vogtle Mailing List 

Email 
aagibson@southernco.com   (Amanda Gibson)
acchambe@southernco.com   (Amy Chamberlian) 
gam@nei.org   (Gia Montserrat) 
Lindsay@georgiawand.org   (Lindsay Harper) 
bhwhitley@southernco.com   (Brian Whitley) 
Bill.Jacobs@gdsassociates.com   (Bill Jacobs) 
corletmm@westinghouse.com   (Michael M. Corletti) 
crpierce@southernco.com   (C.R. Pierce) 
dahjones@southernco.com   (David Jones) 
david.hinds@ge.com   (David Hinds) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dlfulton@southernco.com   (Dale Fulton) 
ed.burns@earthlink.net   (Ed Burns) 
edavis@pegasusgroup.us  (Ed David) 
G2NDRMDC@southernco.com  (SNC Document Control)
George.Taylor@opc.com   (George Taylor) 
harperzs@westinghouse.com   (Zachary S. Harper) 
james1.beard@ge.com   (James Beard) 
JHaswell@southernco.com   (Jeremiah Haswell) 
jim@ncwarn.org   (Jim Warren) 
John.Bozga@nrc.gov   (John Bozga)
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
karlg@att.net   (Karl Gross) 
kmstacy@southernco.com   (Kara Stacy) 
kroberts@southernco.com   (Kelli Roberts) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
markus.popa@hq.doe.gov   (Markus Popa) 
mdmeier@southernco.com   (Mike Meier) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
Melissa.Smith@Hq.Doe.Gov   (Melissa Smith) 
mike.price@opc.com   (M.W. Price) 
MKWASHIN@southernco.com   (MKWashington) 
mphumphr@southernco.com   (Mark Humphrey) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com   (Robert Temple) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pbessette@morganlewis.com   (Paul Bessette) 
ppsena@southernco.com   (Peter Sena,III) 
r.joshi15@comcast.net   (Ravi Joshi) 
rwink@ameren.com   (Roger Wink) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
Michelle@cleanenergy.org   (Michelle Powell) 
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sblanton@balch.com   (Stanford Blanton) 
Shiva.Granmayeh@hq.doe.gov   (Shiva Granmayeh) 
sjackson@meagpower.org   (Steven Jackson) 
sjones@psc.state.ga.us   (Shemetha Jones) 
skauffman@mpr.com   (Storm Kauffman) 
slieghty@southernco.com   (Steve Leighty) 
sroetger@psc.state.ga.us   (Steve Roetger) 
syagee@southernco.com   (Stephanie Agee) 
TomClements329@cs.com   (Tom Clements) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
vcsummer2n3@gmail.com   (Brian McIntyre) 
wayne.marquino@gmail.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
weave1dw@westinghouse.com   (Doug Weaver) 
William.Birge@hq.doe.gov    (William Birge) 
X2edgran@southernco.com   (Eddie R. Grant) 
X2hagge@southern.com   (Neil Haggerty) 
X2dwwill@southernco.com   (Daniel Williamson) 
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